## **RESOLUTION NO. 2000-54**

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT 2000-036 WITH NEC BUSINESS NETWORK SOLUTIONS, INC. TO PROVIDE A PBX SWITCH AT THE CENTRAL RAIL COMPLEX AT A TOTAL COST OF \$83,413.00 - CAPITAL GRANT OH-90-X337 INFORMATION SYSTEMS BUDGET (\$66,730.40 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENTS 80% OF THE TOTAL COST).

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority currently uses a PBX switch at the Central Rail Complex for telecommunications; and

WHEREAS, the current PBX switch is undersized to meet system demands prompting frequent outages; and

WHEREAS, the bid of NEC Business Network Solutions, Inc. located at 6935 Treeline Drive, Suite A, Brecksville, Ohio 44141; to provide a PBX switch, was received on March 24, 2000 in the amount of eighty-three thousand, four hundred thirteen & 00/100 dollars (\$83,413.00).

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of NEC Business Network Solutions, Inc. to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of NEC Business Network Solutions, Inc. for a total amount of \$83,413.00 be and the same is hereby accepted as the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with NEC Business Network Solutions to provide the PBX switch.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the Capital Grant OH 90-X337 (\$66,730.40 in federal funds which represents 80% of the total cost) for a total price of eighty-three thousand, four hundred thirteen and 00/100 dollars (\$83,413.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Specification and Addenda, if any, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1999-114; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Resolution No. 2000- 54 Page 2

.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

.

DA
Attest: And Calabase President
General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer